
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 General Purposes 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 31st October, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.4, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tim Mitchell (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Robert Rigby 
Paul Swaddle 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at 5 Strand.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3134; Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018. 
 

 

4.   REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION (Pages 5 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Law and the Head of Committee and 
Governance Services. 
 

 

5.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
23 October 2018 
 



 
 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
General Purposes  

 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes Committee held at 6.00pm on 
Wednesday 4th July, 2018, Room 3.4, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), David Boothroyd and 
Robert Rigby 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Robert Davis MBE DL 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no change to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Chairman, with the consent of the Members present, signed the minutes 

of the meeting held on 28 February 2018 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2018-2019: AMENDMENT 
 
4.1 Mick Steward (Head of Committee and Governance Services) introduced the 

report.  He referred the Committee to the amendments to the current scheme 
as set out in the report. 

 

 Resolved: 
 

1.  That the Council be recommended to approve the amended Members 
 Allowances Scheme with effect from 1 August 2018. 

 
The Meeting ended at 6.01 pm 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

General Purposes Committee 
 
  

Date: 31 October 2018 

Classification: For General Release 

Title: Review of Constitution 

Wards Affected: None 

Financial Summary: There are no financial implications arising from 
this report 

Report of:  Head of Committee and Governance Services 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 A review has been undertaken of the Council’s Constitution.  The main aim has 
been to make the format of it more easier to follow by bringing relevant parts 
together which are currently in separate sections of the Constitution.  The revised 
index is shown in the attached Appendix D. 

1.2 The Committee is also asked to consider minor proposed changes to the call-in 
provisions, Standing Order 9 (Questions) and Standing Order 11 (Council 
Debates), as detailed in the body of the report.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Council be asked to approve the changes to Standing Order 11 and the 
removal of Standing Order 43 as set out in paragraph 3.4 of this report. 

2.2 That the Committee recommend the Council that the revised Standing Order 9 
for Council Questions, as set out in paragraph 3.5 below to full Council for 
adoption, subject to a further review in 12 months. 

2.3 That the Council be asked to adopt the revised format of the Constitution and to 
authorise officers to make the adjustments described in this report and that the 
Director of Law be authorised to make further minor drafting updates and to 
publish to the Constitution. 

2.4 That the arrangements for approving various parts of the Council’s Constitution, 
set out in Appendix E, be endorsed. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3. Background Information 

3.1 As detailed in this report, Officers have undertaken a thorough review of the 
Council’s Constitution.  Whilst reviews have been carried out on an annual basis 
to ensure that as currently structured the Constitution is up-to-date no 
fundamental review has been carried out since it was introduced in 2001. 

3.2 This review has sought to reformat the Constitution so that it is easier to use.  
This has been achieved by bringing together relevant sections which currently 
overlap.  One significant change is that there would no longer be a single set of 
Council Standing Orders as the various sections have now been transferred to 
the relevant section of the Constitution.  For example, the Standing Orders 
relating to full Council meetings are now included in that part of the Constitution 
which covers full Council meetings and a similar change has been made to those 
Standing Orders which specifically relate to Committee/Sub-Committee 
meetings. 

3.3 Except as set out no changes to the procedures arise from this review.  Set out in 
Appendix E is a summary of how the various parts of the Constitution may be 
updated.  Following this review further reviews will be carried out each year in 
addition to regular periodic updating.  Any other changes will be the subject of a 
report to the General Purposes Committee and then full Council.  A revised index 
is attached as Appendix D, which sets out the format of the revised Constitution.  
The full revised format can be viewed by contacting Tristan Fieldsend, 020 7641 
2341; tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 

3.4 Council Meeting Procedures 

 Following the City Council elections a review of the Council’s Standing Orders 
has been carried out to identify any changes required.   

 (i) Standing Order 11 sets out how the time available for debates at full 
Council meetings is allocated.  This is allocated broadly in line with the 
proportionality by which the Majority Party and the Minority Party holds 
seats on the Council.  The proposed changes reflect this minor adjustment 
of time allocations.  Standing Orders also provide that the Lord Mayor may 
have regard to the proportionality of seats held by the political parties on 
the Council when calling speakers. 

3.5 Council Meetings – Questions 

 (i) During the last 12 months the Council has been varying the way in which 
Council questions are asked at full Council meetings.  The formal 
arrangements, set out in Standing Order 9 (a) currently require that the 
Head of Committee and Governance Services conduct a draw of those 
Members entitled to ask a question.  A draw is made for each ordinary 
Council meeting with Members who have asked a question being placed 
in the draw after those Members entitled to do so have not. 

Page 6

mailto:tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk


 (ii) The trial has involved the Lord Mayor, as Chairman, asking after the 
Leader of the Opposition has asked his/her 3 questions that other 
Members entitled to do so indicate by a show of hands if they wish to ask 
a question.  On behalf of the Lord Mayor, the Chief Executive and the 
Director of Law have made a note of these and the Lord Mayor, who may 
have regard to the proportionality of the Groups then calls Members in 
turn.  Following consultation, the Chief Whip of the Majority Group has 
indicated a preference for this revised system.  A proposed revised 
Standing Order 9 is therefore attached as Appendix A, which provides for 
the system outlined in this paragraph.  It can be reviewed further upon 
request. 

 (iii) The Chief Whip of the Minority Party has indicated a willingness to 
continue with the system outlined in paragraph 3.5 (ii) above, subject to a 
further review in say 12 months.  He has also requested that Members be 
reminded of the procedure for asking written Council questions, as set out 
in Standing Order 9 (c).  A reminder will be included in the WIB quarterly.  
A small change is also included to reflect that the written questions and 
replies will be published on the Council’s website. 

3.6 Co-opted Members 

 The provisions of Standing Order 43 replicate the statutory attendance 
requirements for Members for co-opted Members, namely that co-opted 
Members attend a qualifying meeting at least once every 6 months.  This will only 
apply currently to the Policy and Scrutiny Committee with responsibility for 
Education as that is the only Committee to which co-opted Members are 
appointed.  Given that education matters are not considered at each P&S 
meeting it is very easy for 6 months to pass without it being possible for co-opted 
Members to attend a relevant meeting.  The statutory provisions are not required 
to be imposed on co-opted Members and it is therefore considered reasonable to 
remove the attendance requirement imposed by Standing Order 43 for co-opted 
Members.  Their attendance will be monitored to ensure that it is 
[...]
all-in provisions on grounds of urgency. 

3.8 As the call-in provisions are monitored by the Westminster Scrutiny Commission 
it is proposed to report on these changes and on the use of the call-in provisions 
annually.  The changes proposed, as outlined, are of a minor tidying nature.  All 
of the Westminster Scrutiny Commission members have been consulted and no 
adverse comments to the proposals have been received. 

.9 A section outlining the Outside Bodies to whom the Council either makes 
appointments or nominates to has been added.  This section explains the 
appointment process to outside bodies and the role of Members on these.  The 
indemnity details for both Members and Officers are also included.  The list of 
bodies is subject to change but will be regularly reviewed by the Head of 
Committee and Governance Services. 

3.10 Appendix E sets out how the various chapters/sections are approved.  Whilst 
generally any changes to the body of Constitution will be submitted to the full 
Council for approval via the General Purposes Committee, the approval of the 
other part will be via the process set out in Appendix E. 

 

Page 8



4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to have a Constitution and 
to keep it up-to-date. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 

 

  

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers  please contact Mick Steward: 7641 3134 

Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 

 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 None 

Page 9

mailto:msteward@westminster.gov.uk


List of Appendices 
 
 
Appendix A – Proposed Revised Standing Order 9 
 
Appendix B – Proposed Revised Standing Order 11 
 
Appendix C – Proposed changes to the call-in procedures 
 
Appendix D – Proposed Index setting out structure for revised Council Constitution 
 
Appendix E – List setting out details of who and how changes to various par
[...]
et Member or a Committee Chairman (or nominee) may correct errors in any 

paragraph in any part of a report or recommendation, or with the consent of the Council 
withdraw any report or recommendation.  

  
7. Up to the first one hour fifteen minutes shall be allocated to the agenda items selected 

for debate by the Majority Party and up to thirty five minutes on items selected by the 
Minority Group. In the event that there is less than 1 hour 50 minutes available prior to 
10pm the Chairman will reduce the debating time proportionately.  

 
8. When reached in accordance with the preferred priority order of debate, each 

paragraph with a recommendation will be deemed to have been moved and seconded. 
The Cabinet Member or the Committee Chairman (or nominee) may speak first and 
may nominate another Member to exercise his right of reply to the debate.  

 
9. Any item containing a recommendation may, subject to Standing Order 12(3) and (4), be 

the subject of comment or a motion to amend the recommendation or of a motion that 
the recommendation be referred back to the Cabinet or a Committee. No other motion 
affecting such an item shall be moved.  

 
10. A member moving that a recommendation be referred back to the Cabinet or a 

Committee or moving an amendment to a recommendation shall not have the right of 
reply. Such right shall be available only to the member moving the reception of the 
report or his nominee and upon the exercise of that right the debate on the reference 
back or the amendment then under discussion shall be closed.  

 
11. Any member may comment in respect of any issue selected for debate that does not 

include a recommendation, including any issue from the Future Policy Plan, but 
neither a motion nor an amendment to it shall be permitted.  

 
12. Subject to (13) (14) and (15) below, after the first 1 hour 15 minutes of debate on 

Majority Party items have expired, the Chairman shall call the relevant Cabinet Member 
or Committee
[...]
ng a final decision. 

 

(e) If following an objection to the decision, the Policy and Scrutiny committee  
  does not meet in the period set out in paragraph (c) above, or does meet but  
   does not refer the matter back to the decision making person or body, the 
  decision shall take effect on the date of the overview and scrutiny meeting, or 

Page 20



  the expiry of that further 5 working day period, whichever is the earlier. 
(f) If the matter is referred to the full Council the Proper Officer shall include it on 
  the agenda of the next possible meeting.  If the Council does not object to a 
  decision which has been made, then no further action is necessary and the 
  decision will be effective in accordance with the provision below.  However, if 
  the Council does object, it has no locus to make decisions in respect of an 
  executive decision unless it is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to 
  or not wholly consistent with the budget.  Unless that is the case, the Council 
  will refer any decision to which it objects back to the decision making person 
  or body, together with the Council’s views on the decision.  That decision 
  making body or person shall choose whether to amend the decision or not 
  before reaching a final decision and implementing it.  Where the decision was 
   taken by the Cabinet as a whole or a Committee of it, a meeting will be 
  convened to reconsider within 10 working days of the Council request or as soon as 
 practicable. Where the decision was made by an individual, the individual  will 
 reconsider within 10 working days of the Council request or as soon as possible 
 thereafter as  determined by the Proper Officer in consultation with the Leader. 
 
   If the Council does not refer the decision back to the decision making body or  

 person, the decision will become effective on the date of the Council meeting. 
  

  Exceptions  
 

(h)  In order to ensure that call-in is not abused, nor causes unre

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

General Purposes  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes Committee held at 6.00pm on 
Wednesday 31st October, 2018, Room 3.4, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tim Mitchell (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Robert Rigby and Paul Swaddle 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Chairman, with the consent of the Members present, signed the minutes 

of the meeting held on 4 July 2018 as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 
4 REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION (SEE REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW 

AND THE HEAD OF COMMITTEE AND GOVERNANCE SERVICES) 
 
4.1 The Committee were advised that the revised format of the Constitution was 

intended as a better structure with further changes being the subject of future 
reports. 

 
4.2 The detailed changes to Standing Orders, as set out in the report, were 

agreed for recommendation to the full Council.  It was noted that no changes 
to the length of speeches at full Council were being proposed. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That the Council be asked to approve the changes to Standing Order 
 11 and the removal of Standing Order 43 as set out in paragraph 3.4 of 
 the report. 

 
2. That the Committee recommend the Council that the revised Standing 

Order 9 for Council Questions, as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report 
to full Council for adoption, subject to a further review in 12 months. 

 
3. That the Council be asked to adopt the revised format of the 

Constitution and to authorise officers to make the adjustments 
described in this report and that the Director of Law be authorised to 
make further minor drafting updates and to publish to the Constitution. 

 
4. That the arrangements for approving various parts of the Council’s 

Constitution, set out in Appendix E of the report be endorsed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.34 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:  

 
 

 DATE  

 
 
 


